or services. ASC 606 also requires additional disclosures about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 10-Q

19

and cash flows arising from customer contracts, including significant judgments and changes in judgments. The
Company adopted the requirements of ASC 606 effective in the first quarter of fiscal year 2019, using the full
retrospective method, which required us to restate each prior reporting period presented. The Company has applied
practical expedient ASC 606-10-65-1(f)(3) and notes that all previously reported historical amounts are adjusted for
the impact of ASC 606.

11

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Adoption of the requirements in ASC 606 impacted our previously reported Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2018, our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the
three and six months ended September 30, 2017, and the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six
months ended September 30, 2017 as follows (amounts in thousands, except per share data):
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Assets
Account receivable, net $144,076 $ 2,485 $146,561
Total current assets 676,468 2,485 678,953
Other assets 10,431 2,169 12,600
Total assets 1,218,269 4,654 1,222,923
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Accrued expenses $122,377 $ 2,742 $125,119
Total current liabilities 284,916 2,742 287,658
Deferred income taxes (non-current) 14,571 487 15,058
Other non-current obligations 151,736 513 152,249
Total liabilities 755,306 3,742 759,048
Retained earnings (deficit) 2,675 695 3,370
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (3,015 ) 217 (2,798 )
Total stockholders' equity 462,963 912 463,875
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,218,269 4,654 1,222,923

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended September
30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net sales $301,471 $ 97 $301,568
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 216,395 269 216,664
Research and development 9,662 (126 ) 9,536
Operating income (loss) 31,643 (46 ) 31,597
Income tax expense 2,880 (16 ) 2,864
Net income (loss) 12,849 (30 ) 12,819

Six Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net sales $575,471 $ 43 $575,514
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 415,958 535 416,493
Research and development 19,052 (269 ) 18,783
Operating income (loss) 59,427 (223 ) 59,204
Income tax expense 4,030 (26 ) 4,004

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 10-Q

21

Net income (loss) 233,455 (197 ) 233,258
Net income (loss) per diluted share 4.02 (0.01 ) 4.01

12

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 10-Q

22

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Three Months Ended September
30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net income (loss) $12,849 $ (30 ) $ 12,819
Foreign currency translation gains (losses) 9,068 (48 ) 9,020
Other comprehensive income (loss) 6,295 (48 ) 6,247
Total comprehensive income (loss) 19,144 (78 ) 19,066

Six Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net income (loss) $233,455 $ (197 ) $233,258
Foreign currency translation gains (losses) 13,206 167 13,373
Other comprehensive income (loss) 17,055 167 17,222
Total comprehensive income (loss) 250,510 (30 ) 250,480

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Six Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Operating activities
Net income (loss) $233,455 $ (197 ) $233,258
Depreciation and amortization 25,569 444 26,013
Change in deferred income taxes (108 ) (18 ) (126 )
Change in operating assets 21,080 (494 ) 20,586
Change in operating liabilities (34,558 ) (81 ) (34,639 )
Other 162 28 190
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 40,067 (318 ) 39,749
Effect of foreign currency fluctuations on cash 1,662 318 1,980
There are currently no other accounting standards that have been issued that will have a significant impact on the
Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows upon adoption.

Note 2. Acquisitions
Sale of Electro-Mechanical Business and Acquisition of Remaining Interest in TOKIN
Between February 1, 2013 and April 19, 2017, KEMET, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, KEMET Electronics
Corporation (“KEC”), held a 34% economic interest in TOKIN Corporation (“TOKIN”) pursuant to a Stock Purchase
Agreement (the “Stock Purchase Agreement”) by and among KEC, TOKIN and NEC Corporation (“NEC”), as calculated